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DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd.- Newarf, N.J~ 07102 . 
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. . 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HARDWICK HOUSE, INC, v.· HARDWICK. 

HARDWICK HOUSE , INC o , 

t/a HARDWICK HOUSE, 

Appellant, 

Ve 

TOWNSHIP CO:tv1MITTEE OF THE 

) 

) 

) 

) 

TOvlNSHIP OF HARDWICK 9 ) 

Res pond en t · ) 
-------------------------------

ON APPEAL · ·. 
ORDER . 

Jo}Jn c. Stritehoff, Jrf;l, Esq., Attorney for· Appel:lan,t · 
Archie Roth, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent 

. -· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ · · · ., :· .>. : ... ::.. : 
. Appellant appeals from denial -by resp.onc1exit·~-01l;:.JulY· ,--::_. . ... 

· 5, 1968 of its application for ~ plenary retair_dis~l9ibµ:tion. >'- :· .· .. 
license for premises at the intersectlon .of _Sttllwatel'.:~a.µd. · 
Millbrook Roads, Hardwick Tovmship, for the l.lcen~e- year - ·_ .::\ 
1968-69$ . -. ' . .:: .. '- . 

Prior to the hearing, appellant 1 s ~tt~rneY" .. ad~~;~d ?: , •• , · .. > 
me that the appeal wa.s withdrawn. 

1968, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of November. · · 

ORDERED that the appeal: herein be an<i ·the same is · 
hereby dismissed$ 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN. 
DIRECTOR ' . , · .:· 



. PAGE . 2 BUI;LET 11~· · 183_2 .· . 

2• APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - LAWNSIDE REPUBLICAN CLUB v. LAWNSIDE. 

LAvINSIDE REPUBLICAN CLUB, 

Appellant, 

v:. 

BOROUGH.COUNCIL OF THE 
·BOROUGH OF .. LAWNSIDE, 

R~spondent. 

---------~~-~--~-~~~~~-~--~~-~~-~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

ON APPEAL. 
ORDER 

Cobbin, Farr, Reifsteck & Wolf, Esqs$ ~ by Joseph I. McCullo:u.g~., 
JrQ, Esqo, Attorneys for Appellant 

Joseph Tomaselli-, Esq., Attor~ey for Res_pondent · 

.BY THE DIREC.T.OR: 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action suspending 
its;::license for ten days effective October 28, 1968 for sale 

.to a non~membero 

Up.on filing of the appeal, I entered an order staying.·· 
·the suspens~ion pe.nding determination of the appeale 

Prior to the hearing on appeal, appellant 1.s attorney 
.advised me that the appeal was withdra-\•mo No reason appearthg 
to the contrary, 

It is, on this 18th day of November, 1968, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed; and it is further · 

. . ORDERED that the ten-day suspension be reinstated against. 
,Club License CB-2, issued by the Borough Council of the Borou_gh· 
of Lawnside to La1mside Republican Club for premises on . · .. · , . · 
Gloucester Avenue, Lavmside, commencing at 3·:00 aom. Monday., .. 
November 25, 1968, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, · 
December 5, 1968. 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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'3·. DISCIPLINARY PRocgEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOH PROS'fITUTIOU .., 
LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOR 90 DAYS. -

In the -Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROYAL CASTLE, INC. 
t/a Frank's Royal Castl~ 
35 River Stre_et. · 
Newark,. N. J. 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-755, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoho·lic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 
------------------------------------------

) 

) -

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Skoloff-& Wolfe, Esqs~, by Saul A. Wolfe, Esq.~ Attorneys for 
Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECT OR : 

. The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hea_rn-_!.£3_ ReJ2.ort 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following- charge: 

_ "On April 9 and -11, 1968, you allowed, ·p~rmitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and -__ 
upon your licensed premises, viz., solicitation for 
·prostitution and the making of overtures and arrange-

- ments for acts of illicit sexual intercourse; in _1 

violation of Rule 5" of· State Regulation No. 200 11 

·The Division's presentation-was developed through the 
testimony of three ABC agents who were assigned to investigate 
alleged solicitation· for prostitution at the licensed premises. 

_ ABC Agent L gave the following accom?-t: _Pursuant to 
specific assigmnent and in the company of other ABC agent's, he·- _ 
visited the licensed premises on March 23, March 29, April -9 and 
April 11, 1968~ On April 9, at approximately 10:~5 p.me in 
the company of.Agent She entered the said premises 1 seaied 
_himself at the bar and noted th9-t there were about rifteen or 
sixteen males and about six females who were being served by a 
bartender (later identified 8.:3 Francis Burns0

). He overheard a 
conversation between two females wherein one (identified as 
Bom1ie) asked the other unident;ified female where -- a certain 
"cookie" was that night? and the other replied, "-Oh 1 well, she's 
out trickling!>" This witness asked Bonnie what "tr1cklingn meant 
and she replied, ''Well, they're just out there having a little fun, 
you kriow «> 

11
· He then engaged her in general conver sa:tion and asked her 

w·hether she would like _to_ have some fun with him and she replied 
that she was available on "Thursday night that I should be here 
Thursday night and that it would cost me ft>io. 11 She asked him to 
bring a buddy with him-on Thursday night because she needed a lot 
of -moneyG Burns was in the immediate area of th1s conve1--sation.,·: -
~rithin three feet of the witness, serving drink.s. At about twelve 
midnight Burns was overheard to say to a female, 111 You•d better 
go home tonight 1 becaus·e there was nobody in, there was- -no money 
to be made h~re _tonight, because none of the men .were leaving · 



. PA_~E .:l+ 
. ,j' .. 

··, with an.1 ··0f·. th:e f'emal.es." The girl acknowle~dg·e·d this· ~by say'ing, 
· "~e·s, l; think you•·re right." 

ir?fe·turning to the tave:i;n on ·April 11 in the company :(;rf -
Agents s-.,. C and M, Agent M entered the· pre.mises at -·9·:2:0. p.m~:,-. 
f'ollm1ed by Agent C at 9:30 porn. and this \.fitness« (Agent ... L)' '· 
at 9:40 ·i»-.m •. Burns (the bartender) wa.s on _duty' at· that time . .- .. · 
and the· -~\:g.ent observed . that Bonnie was s-eated .at the -.bar· with. · :, 
two or tnree· other femaleso _When ·she .saw .him she. innneP.iate:ly. .­
waved. an:a;_ ·came over to him, sat next to him, and. as.kedj him_. ·· ·_· · 

. whe'ther he was -ready to go out that night. He 1.ndicated ttm.t ~e 
was_ and· .~1; ·this time the .bartender· put ~· coaster in f_r:ont or­
Bonn'ie -and, ~:f'ter ··serving her a d.r'ink:, took payment there_ft>r 

· i'rom thi·s witness-. They then engaged in ~onvers-ation with. · 
referen~:e to- sexual intercourse. Bonrt-ie informed·· them that· 
u·rt vti;l-1 cos·t Y()U the· s·ame as I told you the other day, ·ten 
bucks., ·an~ we will go to. the Douglas Hot·e1 --_in Newark." . ~t this_ 
t·ime Agent M came over and ·was introduced to Bonnie who· in• - -
formed him that it would cost him $-10 as well'. ·The ag~nt then 
gave :Sonnie some change and told her to g·o over a.nd play s-ome · .. 
·songs on: the juke box. . He then engaged the bartender in 
conversa~ion.i .saying "Hey, Fra~, ~ook, :we •·re ·;go~·ng out. vti~~ :_~hi~ .. -. 
colored broad to screw .•• • ,is $he worth. ten bucks?" Fr·ank (Burns) 

.. replied, "!im just a bartender. l don't c~re ·what you do ~ver 
the:r;e." The agent then S·~id, "Look., Frank,. I h'3.d. a. date lV.~th· ·this­
broad fqr tonight to sorew. · You know I'm whit.e·, you're white. and 
she 1.s black. I don at want ·to get clapped up or get any kind or · -· 
a dis:ease .• -n Frank then tapped· him on the· .shoulder· an.d ~a .. id 7 . 
''What do ·you think r have here' a "license for ·~:whore house 6r a 
license tor -a tavern?" When the agent asked him what he me·an.t,. 
Frank_ . _ ._ s~~~; · "Look1 that 's yoilr .~u~line s s what . you ·do over ·ther~ 
with that girl. l .just tend bar here.". · · · . 

. -Bonnie then returned to the bar a~d. s-ai·d-, ·-''Well., -.le~ 1 -~ 
·go. The: night is early. - I ·still· have tim:e to come hack and 
make rno;-e money." She. instructed ·them that, in ·a~cord-~nc-e···'t.flth 
custome·r.y practlce, she. was to _leave by the ::rear door a11d. the · 
agents were to-leave by the front door. After rema:ining· .in.the.· 
.tavern for· .·about f'i-fee:n min:utes ,.. d,uring whic~ they 1ie~e .:~~rved 
anotJ;Ler __ drink, Bonni·e le.f~.·tbrough t}le rear do_or .a~d-t,he.:two· 
agents l~ft .through .the f~ont ·door~. -_ · -- . _ ·. . ,. .. 

Proceeding to :the hotel,-. Bonnie tQld the ~gent .~e~ room 
number,. went. up to the room_ and was ·followed ·shortly there:after 
by thi:s_:·:·a.gen~.-~._,·Enteriµg th~· -_roo.m., ·h~:.;f,ound.,'tha~<s~e .:t;ras_ .. ·· 

. st~ipp~q.~ _ Wit}iin a ·few minutes-. . other agents accompanied by · 
local _p6~ice«offi:cers .were· a·dmitted_ by this witriess t.o the. room;. 
they sea.rahed /her~ purse and found -the $20 in marked. _money. there­
tofore .given to~1her by the agents in her. purs.e; she. was ·arrested 
and taken to police headquarters. -

. .s 

. _ Shortly thereafter this witness in c·ompany '.\·fitn two -
local detectives· and Agent _s,. returned to ·the premlses and spoke _ 
to Frank who.was then tending bar •. Upon· confrontation they asked 
him.whether he remembered their.leaving with Bonnie and he turned· 
~round and said, -"Look,. I told you I wasn't: :running a whore· house." 
He refus·ed·, however, to make a_ statement or: say anything .fu1 .. ther 9 

On cross examination this agent insist.ed that·Fr~nk kne:w·what 
was _go~ng ·o~. be~ween the agents and. Bonn.ie and, by his _words and 
actions, _this witl'}e$S was -µn_der the impression that he had bee11 

· "putting on an act" in their earlie.r conversation. - - .· 

_ _ _ : ... Agent M.substantially corroborated the te.~timony. of.·Ag~nt. 
-_ L and.;.add~d thatl when Bonnie said: to Agent L, "Does your buddy · 

want to go out w th me also", Frank was about to serve . him, . -
· a drink and was standing directly in front of him. He he.ard Frai'llr 



'.BULLETIN.· 1832. ·.PAGE 5. ,,-
·:reply .. to: the· inquiry by Agent L, "What do you mean? I'm only 
the bartender here. I don't care what you d.o with her. u He 

- stated: 'that, when they were in the car on the ·way .to the hotel, 
he gave Bonnie a marked ~~10 bill and Agent L gave -her .. two marked· 
$5 bills. --,-Upon confrontation when they returned to the tavern, 
he heard Frank say in a loud voice, "I told you I didn't run a 
whore house here. 11 · · · 

. ABC Agent C corrobo:ra.ted::. the testimony of Agent L with; 
respect to the occurrence on April 11. He recalled that, when . · 
Agent L .informed the bartender that he and Agent M offereQ. 
BonD:ie ~~10, ~he ba~tender s ta ted1 

11 I'm only the bart.ende;- here. 
I'm not running a whore house. _!Jo what you want to do·. 11 He ·. 
estimated that the conversation between Agent L and Bonnie:con­
sumed about twenty-five minutes before she went to the juke box 
to play some records. · 

Jolm.Yencho, testifying on behalf of the l~censee, gave 
the following account: He is an auto mechanic, a friend of the 

. bartender, and has done work for.him as an auto mechanic; he is 
also a frequent patron at this bar. He heard Agent L a~k Frank 

_ in a loud" voice, "Frank, is this girl worth ~~10? 11 He saw Frank· 
raise his finger in a motion but he could not hear the con­
versation. He then saw Frank go over to Robert Lescota, who 

. ·was seated at the far end of. the bar and·, speak to him. On 
· ·c1"oss examination .he. denied knowing to whom the agent was 

. referring. when he asked Frank -whether she was for th . $10 .. but "I 
was continuously looking back and fQrth wondering what.he was· 

.. doing with the colored girl." . He. added that he heard Frank 
:rep~y' "Th~s is my lic~nse n but he' ,couldn It hear· anything .further·.­

.. He was then- asked·: 

nQ Well, you lmow that L"'."-- was talking about going 
out to have· intercourse ·with her,. don 1 t you? 

A No., Well, I don't look upon a colored girl as .. 
going out with a white man. 

Q But you lme-w what he_ was talking about?, 
A Yes. I understood what he was talking about. 

· Q And' still you weren't inquisitive enough to 
concentrate to listen to what was going on? 

A It didn't interest me that much.," 

Thereafter ·he noted that Bonnie left the -)tavern and the agents · 
left.immediately thereafter. Finally, he noticed that, when 
Bonnie returned from the juke box Frank po~ed a drink for the 
agent and himself and took payment from the 'agent for that d~ink. 

Robe.rt:, Lescota testif i~d that he has stockholdings in 
the corporate licensee; that his mother is secretary-treasurer 
thereof, and that.he was in the.tavern on April 11. A~ent L was 
seated. about six or seven feet from him and was gesturing to 
Frank, "Hey, Frank ee• Is this broad worth $10?" Frank said 
something to the effect, "I'm running a tay,ern license and this 
is not a license for a whore house. 11 Frank then approached him 
and asked him to go over and talk to Bonnie,· . saying, 11 I think 
possibly she' s .. ~trying to hustle • o c I want her out of here. 11 

\ I I 

Lescota then went over to Bonnie ancr told her that some 
of the conversation that he overheard at the bar led him to 
believe that she ·was trying .to hustle and he didn't want her in 
tll~ place any more. She denied everything ~·t that point and she 
rejoined the agents at the bar. Lescota also returned to the bar · 
and told Frank that Bonnie denied everything flatly and "she 



wasn:-'t ahou:t ·to· le~ve at that present t:tmeG ''° She. ret.iJ.ained inrt:B:e 
bar f'or annth~r· twe·;nty pr ~.twenty-five. ntinu,tes, _after which·· -she · : 

.. le~t the ;[Dren:i.ises •... On cross examinati_on:thi's ·witness admitted:·. 
·~~at, J-rhen. _ _.the. convE)rsation with'. respe,c_t t·o. Bonnie' to'bk place.~, he 
did not. -g:~ oyer to·· the group or bec··ome J.nvolved in the conve::t~·sation~ 
F'ur._ther, . .fie diq not's•ee any gesture of admonition on the: part of 
Frank. He· wa$ then ·asked: · . :. · · · · · · · 

. 
0 Q· -Did you ask him [!ranlD . why he didn't. -:say:_ -~")me-. 

. ·.thing· to· her·' why- he didn't put ner ... out?· 
A Well_, · 11,e was . quite busy ·and I was nior.e 

available for the- ·situation."-

· .. 
. :· . 

·"' He explaine'd _that he went over to her and told· her that- thei~:e. 't4ta$ · · · 
a-. ques·t·i-cdn Of her· solic·-i ting . or hus:tling -in· the bare and ·she. 
~lat1y· denie.d ·the s·ame-. · He 1'(.·as then asked: ·. - . . · . 

·ffQ ·D·idnit you tell her·;- 'Li~_ten; _I know ·what goes, 
on here. I heard the fello\.1 j.us-t a:sk Burns· · 

. · '\.J'hethe~ . you were worth ~plO 1 ?. 
A No,· I didn't tell. her, no. . 

· Q, Was there. any r·eas_on why· you didn't? That:·._was 
. · good p·rcHjf ,. wasl1 1·t it?· . 
A Not really. · 
Q'.· But you didn't? 
:A No, I didn 1-t. 11 

. · F.~ancis BU:rns --. 't'e···stif~ed that· on.- April 9 he" :sp,oke: to; 
Les~ota·.·;an<t said,. "I d.on•t think ther·e 1-s any money to ·be. ni8i~e, 
tc;:m~gh~~.:,·:·- You might as well go· home" ancl Le-sc·ota, _ le:ft. ·shor-tiy · 

.... there·arter·~ On the night of April 11 he ·was tend-in§ bar"."all:d at 
., about .10):~.1.5 p.m. Ag~_nt L shouted 11 _at the top o-f'" his _vo.ic.e·1~·.L: "·Is '·-

this _gir·l. worth $10?'' He po·inted his ,_'finger at. hint and. ·said.; 
11What.dc;r you think I'm running here? I have a tavern license. · 
and not ;a~ whore hou~e. o· .Then he calmed dovm and. s·p.oke.~to ·hlm. : 
softly,, ·$·aying, "Don't you have· any respect· for -me, .. :~my _res.pact . 
for the 1-icense?. ·what. -are you trying to do to. me?" They· " · · 
continue'd ,.the· conversation and he then· continued to serve~ ·o:tlier 
patrons. :He .. then wet1t over to.Lesc·ota and asked -;him ·td-.:~peak to-· 
·Bonnie and <reqti.es·t that she ·leave; ''that ·we can 1 t "perrnit: _·S\161'.l. · 
things-happening around. the place. I was under ·the ·a-pinio~· then. 

. _ .. 'after he· ·spoke. to me of what she was trying to 'doe 11
· Lesc·cit.a~ the.Ii 

. inf·ormed·,him that Bonnie. d·enied everything and Bonnie. then·:-_ ... 
: returned to. the. bar.. She left tlie ·premise:s· about: .fifteen :-uLi.nutes 
·later ... ·-_]3-'9f:ore she. left, _Ag_ent L bo\lght him a d~iI1k and apQlogized . 
·ror his -·behavior.. On ·cross examination be specif'ically denied . 
saying to '"l;fonnie, ~ 1 res, you can 1 t .make money 1t ther·e !_s no. ·.one . 

· here to: move. out '\·Ti th; t• _his actual_ ~,onversati_on .was. with ,te·s·c:c;>ta· 
· when he -.-s,aid, "I do_n 1 t think there 1:S any reas.oJ! for- .you _:to .:han& .' . 

. around tonight. There 1 s no money here. n However, he admitted , · " 
that :f?onjj.ie was in_ his premises oh Ap;t?il 9.- .. ]finally, he ac.l~owledged 

_.that he 'did· not. tell Bonnie to leave the premises sinc·e .-n,e·:thought 
t}1a·t LeScota had taken care of the situation;. that in fact· Bonnie 
did not, -leave_. the premises at that time qut "·remained for .·sqme ·. 
--fifteen or twenty minutes thereafter.. . · . 

Agent. L, called ·in rebuttal, denied 
1 
apologizing to: ·Frank. 

and emphatically denie·d that. he had anything to apolog'i,ze 'aboutj. 

I have ·set forth" in considerable detail· a stun.mary -df" 
the testimonr~-adc1uced. herein in order to obtain a proper per-

. spec ti ve of the· a:ctions whi.ch transpired on· the dates in quErnti,on. 
In the consideration of this ·matter it i~ p·ertinent t.o state that 
we are dealing with a.purely-disciplinary measure which· is civil 
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in riature and· not crimi11:al. Kravis v, Hoc}b; 137 N~J .,1. 25'2 (Sup, •. · 
·_Ct. 1948)· The Panda Vo Driscoll, 135 N .J .L •. 161+ (E. & A. 1946). 
Thus the Division is required to establish its case by a .fair. 
preponderance ·or the credibleJ evidence and not by proof beyond .. a 
reasonable. doubt •. Butler Oak· Tavern v. Div· of. cohol cBevera e· 
Control.2. 20 N .J. 373 19 6- -. The violati·on her.ein qharged is. · 
embraced within Rule .5 of S~a~e Regulation No·. 20 which pro.Vides 
as follows: . . · · . · . · 

•tNo licensee shall engag~, .in or allow., perm~t or · 
suffer. in1 or upon the li·censed premis.es any lewd­
ness, ~~ora~ activity, or foul, filthy, ;nae~~nt · 
or obscene language or conduct, or any brawl, act -· 
of violence, disturban0,e or unnecessary noise; nor 
shall any licensee allow, permit or .. suffer the· · 

· 'J.icensed place of business to be conducted in such . : 
manner as to become a nuisance." ' .. ' . 

· · The specific charge herein alleges tru1t. the_ licensee . .. 
had violated this rule by allowing,_ permitting and suffering. the · 
solipitation for prost.~tution and the making of overtures- and· ·• . 
arrangements for acts, of illicit sexual intercourse •. " Our courts·· · 
have consistently maintained tha·t "the colllil1ission'-of anv overt:;act-; .. 
on the licensed premises .in furtherance ·or· promotion or· encour·age~ 
ment of· an illicit purpose is in itself an immoral activity com-.·.· · 
prehen~e¢1 by the scope _of the regµlatory·rule._." In re Schneider,-.. :~,·.'. 
12 ·N.J~,. Supero 449 (AppoDiv •. 1951). The coi;trt.·stated in Schneide:e, · 
at. P•. 458:, · .. · · . 

. '· ~ .... . _ . .: ~- . '. 

· ... ~ UThe; object manifestly .. inherent: in· the:. rule, .with''~---
. · which: we are· here .cori.c.erned· is primarily :.~o ··d.1s~· ..- · 

·courage. ·and· PI:'·event':·not only· lewdness ·;fornication,··.·. 
prostitution,~.Jbut all forms of ·1icentfous practices . 
·and immoral indecency on the licensed premises. The . 
primary intent of the regulation is t.o suppress .the · 
inception or any immoral activity •••• "· · 

. See In re Olympic, Inc. , 49 N. J. Super. 299 e 

. In my evaluation and assessment of the testimony of tne 
witnesses herein, I have had an opportunity to observe their 
demeanoro I am guided by the basic legal princ~ple that no 
testimony rieed be believed but, rather, the hearer must always. 
credit as much or as little as he finds reliable. 7 Wigmore 
Evidence~ sec. 2100 (1940); Greenleaf Evidence, sec e, 201 (16th 

. Ed. 1899J. Evidencei to be believed, must not only proceed from 
the mouths of ·credib e witnesses but must be credible in itself 

'·~ : 

and must be such,as common experience and observation of mankind . 
can_ approve ·as probable in the circumstances~ Spagnuolo v .• Bonnet, 
16 . Ne J e 546 e . · , . ·· . · · 

Applying the crucible of these principles, I am persuaded 
that the more probable version and the trutµ lie in the testimony 
adduce~ by the Division agentso It must be borne in mind that 
these agents vis~ted these premises and undertook this investigation 
pursuant to a specific assignment, and there is no reason to 
believe that the testimony of the three agents reflected a. 
conspiracy or prejudice against the licensee• Their versfon was 
credible and factual and remained unshaken under vigorous and,· 

·.capable cross examinatiqn by the attorney for the licensee\. 

on the other hand, I was signularly unimpressed with the. 
testimony of the bartend.er and the other wit~e~sses for the 

. licensee.Q Further, I do not believe that the bartender truthfully 
· testified that the agent shouted his questio~ with respect to the 
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.. ' •, :·· ,,.· ... ··:1':' ·. ' ,, ... ' 

' ;"i fa~t <th:a;t.· ·1th~s .. · ·remal(9 '·~s.ot1gbt tc;>. mak~. arrang·e.ments t~ .e;riga~·~·· ·d~~l:,>·.:: .. 
. . ·sexual int,erc~urs~a.. . Commo.n .experience does. violen~e. ·.-to· .that>-<~· .. :::·· 
-_·:version~··-. ··~I·t :is·-much mor~."-consistent ~11th. the:~.ealii:ti~t·~b,.a_t:~.,>··-:-.·~::" 
-. ::when. a · p·er:son- se.e~s- .: to 1nqu1r:e about .. a_n· .alleged off'.e;-· o'f.'. -thi:s<.-· . 
, ~ature, · ·~~t· -~_s· done .. : qu~et~y and ·not .br,pad·c.~s~ to ._.th~_,:·~~t£:re.::.'. .::/...,~"\> .. ).:' 
. ,Pat~o_µ~ge_• - . . . . .,. .. . . · ... · .· ·,.--," .. _ . . 
·.:" .'"' ·,. " .. - - I,, ... - ' •..... ' ,, . ·:.« . 

.. '. ~ · : ·:-. -.. ~If_· the :agen·t·s' version· is to ·.be be"lieved.:, "·~ii~:-.-_r d.~\ .· .; . -__· .... 
·bel'teye ·1t_:,- the~ reply: br ·Fl:'arik-, ~'Look,1 . tliat's! your bus'µiess w~atI . 
rou do ov~r · ther.e with that f}irl-•. I JUSt tend b~r .'her·e'"·t ... ": 
·manif'est.s a total disre·gard of his .responsibility ar?_ ·the .. m~na.g~e~c··: -~···/ 
·of this .establishment •. I.-am not c.onvinced ·that Frank ·re.que.st:(a-- · · · .: · 
L.e scota t_o 11').i'orm Bo~:te that · she· was <to· ieave t~e .. pr~~ise~~ .. -~ .-. )~~t.,. ~. ~ · ·. · 
a:q.1 event.,- 1-t is clear _from the 'e~ide.nc~ .that Frarµt d:1d:·"p;o'b~~g.:·1;n.: ... 
furtherance of that· ·at.ter _·he was .ad.mit~d1y .aware .. o~ _:the.,:~.-~~"~·/:~t;L~~·:/\: 

. Bonnie ·:had -.so·lic1ted these agents., . .It iS/"no. ·excuse ·:tha:t<lie ·:::''./":, .. :·<~. < <~i·\'.":: 
· : accepted .:her flat .denia~ i·il view :of. ·the .. de.tin:tte ·$tatem~nt~_:;;•adtf·.,':/..:>i~:·.; 

.· to him by ·,the agent111 oi' her .aCtivitT~. .·· <'.' . . . . . <'..:· , .;;: .. ,'.)>~} . 
_ . _ -.,-'A licensee· is. the .. mas:te.r .--of :.his. ·e·s·tab1·tshmefit,, .. Jm,4·i·.:;;rt .. ?:_;'.-~:·~:·;:.'.· · 

·::t.s. hi~-- :.du~r :a.nci · o~l:Lgation·· .·to_ ·:take .af~:t.r.m;atiye·:..;.·~(rtion .·to •. ;(·-<(?.<<.':\!'.\/\ · 
· e,11mirla1'·e i•u.Qh a~ctivitt .._-. ·No·td. only did ,.he-··.not/do·.·~·:·is_o·:·:·./b'\1-t:::.l'I~~:"·o::-F_~~:·>?>.'. 

. -perm:l.t·ted· her· to. _.rem~tt.n. ·with. the. ·agent·~'. for .. --s.ome·.··f'i-~te.an.:0.'.Ci>.~t::~: »,.<:::» ,.:~:::'.:>; ... .,e;_ :· ·:< 
•-•, .twenty '.mttnutes af't·er bein·g ·al~rted ·by :the. agent·s-_ ot···,-he·r ,:'.S'o·l,;J_~~j~-.1;;+,q~;~;~.·-

. • ~ri~~;:!i.~00~~t~!~a!~!~1:ht~\:~M:r~g:;ei~r~U1~"~{~;f~·.Jl·:·??f 
. · the:~~ agents. :·allegedly 11apolog1zed 11 . ··'f'or shout~t~g" ·at ·hitn ·_a,nd:' :.s~~:1:t~li.{t:(.; :-
. ·his ad~.iee as .hereinabove ·noted· • .' It .t-s· equally ·iud±or·ous:~-~c:>.::_ .... ::::·':,:;\ ... · 

_, .. , aoo~~pt·.J:1is, .-expl~na.t.1Qn ·that ·. af'ter. ~e:soota· came·· ·back:: .. 'J.lld · ·t·~~ca.:··hi11r::_:,,:::; . 
,': that.J~he, ::had ·~:denie~. everr~h~~g,,.·, :ther•e·.:W.a.$ }l~:: ~:ee.~:q~::. t.o ... ~:U~_:.J1~~J!,·,}>P:~l!':.;:,: 
· ·• •.•. ·•· .\ · • • ·~ ,. '. >Fr:C).111 · the · evi~~nc $ · · p~e~·ehted it · is- ~nif est ~t.:·~~k-E> f ; <.:.:;.!' ' · 
, licensee "[permitted and s,µ'tered th.e -solicitation for· 'pros.titut!L~r;r ... c 

to tal~e~p"Lace on. :April il on! the ... lic~ris~d _prero,j.$e~. .. . .' ,_.- ., >.-.. , 
. ' , .. · . ~s the S~preme Colnk·said .in ~~se~ HoJ,d1~g :c6r~:-~: li~~k~ 

.. -.,136. M •. J .. 1·L. ~8;. at _p. 31~· . · -_1 ·- ... · ... · .' " . · : ,. .·,. _ .. <,-'. 

.. , • · · · · · 11~;tthough 't~~ wo;af • suf r~r 1 ma; req~('.re a diffel;enit' 
" · · · interp;retation" in '"th~. -c·as·e· ·or· a·· tre,spasser ,-· it· -~ .: . 

·· · .. ·:.' impose·s, · res.ponsibili-ty ·~n. a license·e,. ·regar(;lless ·or ·_ 
· -~ ... :· · lmowledge w~ere there ·. i.s a :f'ailur.e _-po pre;vent the -- · . , 
. , _ ,, -- prohibited· c9nduct -by those. oc,cupying ·the- premi·se'S""W~th 

,··,:· .. · :<,. .,,:·"··\«his_- authori~y. "Gu~s.tamach1o,:'v~.: Br.~nnan, .-l~8. Conn~ :.35'6; 
·-., . "· . · .. · 23 Atl ,. Rep· (2d) ·140 11 · , · - · 

' ,_~.' ·, -~' ~. ·.\ ... -::· ~: .~ .... , ~- :~ ,' • ~ - " '• ~; .' • ... • ' • • . ....... • • • _·- .. \ .'"·:··' ~ I'. • ... • - i . '-~~ -~~- ... : . . . .'~ -

:.':~~~;~~ii:~!~~i~~f ~~~t i~~~!e!~~~r~~f '.tiE~~~1~i~~~~f~~i~~~s~9~ ..•. -... ·• 
·: .::::,_.;,~conver:satlon«:had,::"Vfith: .Borinie· :on> ,that .. <date:: ·that:,· the ·,_f-inal· .v,1s .. 1t: ,. -· · 
-.<.·t:wa.s·::.m~de:.:.<>n.'.Ap:r.11 ii-~.· l:n.-so· ~a.r·· --as:.:the·:. '.April· .--,9: ,--ep:l-sode is~·.-..:_-;, ·~ · 

... ;:/<:-'co]lc_erne~,_._ .. while_ :~t>:is qu~"t;t(:·ev.idell.t:<tha.~ :s*-ch_?-~olicitatit?n' ;~oo~ 
.;,_,f:··~:::·Pl~C;~ .. ,,:·.~~«9,<_~es·~-~<?rt~/ tal~s __ ... shor_t_.->-~>f.<_.:~.~ta911-shin~, .tP.~~-_. th~-·~: .. :·,:;':::·:,· 
.·'. >rx..l~_~;ense.e·• $:; ... ~:g~nt :·:knew:·>·:sp-e.ci:f ~c:a~lY. · .9:t:: ·:~~ch ; s olic'i ~~t.ion. · ·_ :T.~e . - . 

'in . 
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It has long been held th_at ·the solfcitatio_n 'rror i~oral· 
purpos~s 'and -the making of arrangements for sexual intercourse __ · 
cannot and will .not be tolera-ted on license9.· premises. The- publi1c 
is entitled to protection- from ·th_ese _$:or.did ·-and dangerous evils. 
Re lZ Club, Inc. 1 Bullet~n 949 ,_ Item 2, aff 1d In re . 17 Club, Inc. , 
26 N.J. Super5 *4..:S (App-.Div. 1973~. In fact., where it has been'· _ -
established that .the.licensee or its employees actually .procured 
a female or made offers to ma-le patrons c-to procure a female to 1 : 

engage in acts of illicit sexual intercourse with.them and made 
arrangements tnere,forl. this Division has unhesitatingly revoked- - .: · -
the license, · See _Re :t:iny' s Bar & Grill,.· Inc., Bulletin· 1718,_ Item -- .-
1; Re Soto Pruna, Bulletin 1713, Item 1. Thi-s -d-imensi6Ii is not -
embodied in the charge against this licensee·e , 

' . . . -

. · · . From my ,examination of the totality of the evidence·, . ·I _ .. 
. am. persuaded and conclude that the Division has established the ·: 

· truth qf the charge ·with ~espect ~to A~ril 11 2~, 1968, b~ ,a fair · ·.~ 
preponderance .. of the er.edible evidence ...... indeed by substant.ial 
evidence ·-- and re~ommend a r~n_ding of guilt as to· that date' · 
alleged. · · - · · · 

· License·e has a ·previous record of suspension.- of licens·e 
by the municipal issuing authority for:t.Tive days effective . 

- . April 5, 1951 for sal~ to minors, for ten days. effective Octobe;r:: 
· 10, _1955 for sale to ·a minor and permitting gambling on the __ · _ _ 
·licensed premises, and for :fifteep. ·days. effect:ive June 29, 1959 foJ! .. 
. permitting a ·brawl on the licensed premises •. ~ince -these sus- -___ ,. . 
pensions . .for · 9,issimilar violations __ ,occurred mor.e than five years --
ago, r it- is-· ~eco~ended that they be disregarded :ill..:'fixing. the . 

.. ·penalty.. __ :: ;_ _ - · . _ . · ~-~ :·-- .< '.-··. '._ . . - - . 
. ~·, '.. . . . : --· . .. (_\' - . . . · .. - ' . ·.. .'.. ·_ . _-· - . - .. ·. > "-
It is further recommended that the license be· su.spended · 

for ninety-days. Re Kirby, ·supra,;-.Re Fantaco,- ID:c., Bulletin· · 
~766, Item 2; Re Fap, Inc . .,, Bulle"tin 1822, Item 4. _-

.Conclusions and Order 

_ _ Wni tten exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report and· argument . 
in support thereof were filed by. the ·attorneys for the li'censee , · 
pur-suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · · - ·_ . _· · · - . 

' . ~ . 

·I -find· that the exceptions have 'been_ either._ consid_ered- -. -
·and answered by the Heare~ in h:f.s .Hearer's re.port or are lacking 
in .merit. ·· · · 

Hav~ng carefully considered the entire record herein2 
including the trans-cript _of the. testimony, the exceptions and· the. 
supportive argument with reference -thereto, I concur .. in the .. 
~earer 1 s findings and conclusions and ado~t his recom.mendationso 

· Acco~d~ngly 7 it is, on -this 26t11- day of November 1968, -. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-755 _ 
issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ot the 
City of Newark to Royal Castle ·Inc. 7 t/a Frank 9s, for premises · 
3~ River Street, Newark, be and the same is ·hereby suspended for 
ninety (90) days, commencing _at 2 atlml!l Tuesday1 December 3, l968J .. -
and terminating at 2 aeme Monday, March 3, 196)1e -. . . 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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5.- DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .NOT TRULY. 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAR HECORD 01', LICENSEE AND COH.POHATION. 
IN J1JHICH LICENSEE WAS OFFICER - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS. . 

In the Matter of ,Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Sc EDWARD HAUSNER 
) . CONCLUSIONS 

t/a Skyline Lounge 
AND ORDER. 

789 Dmvd Avenue · 
Elizabeth, N@ Jo·. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-111 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Elizabeth 

; o/f(;fYtJ 
·) 

-----~-----------------------------------Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F· •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control 

BY THE D rm~CT OR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hear_?r_!_p R__?J:>Or~ 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge:· 

non April 17~ 1968, you possessed, had custody of 
. and allmrnd, permitted and suffered iri and u.pon 
your licensed premises, alcoholic ueverages·in 
bottles which bore labels ·which did not truly 
describe their contents, viz~, 

Four 4/5 quart bottles labeled 'Gran-'c 1 s B P 
Blended Scotch \·Jhisky, 86 Proof 1 ; 

in violation of Rule '27 of State Heg_)llation No. 20. 11 

. . . . 

: ....... -: . _:_ .. : ~ . . ' 

_ Di vi.s ion Agents M, S and Mc . visited the licens.ed p1~emj_ses 
on f~ril 17 at approximately 9:15 aqm. for the purpose of gauging 
open bottles of alcoholic beverages o They entered· a large· barroom 
containing a large bar, a smaller service bar, tables and chairs~-. 
A smaller barroom containing an- oval bar adjoined the ·large . , · 
barroom. Upon entering the agents identified themselves to the.·· 
licensee and informed him of the purpose of :the visit. . 

Agent M made a check of bottles in the main or large 
barroom. As a i:esult or the gauging, he seiz·ed an open bottle of.· 

.Grant's blended scotqh whiskj for the reason that it appeared to 
him ·to be low in proof 0 In ·the smaller barroom, He seized a bottle· 
of Grant 1 s blended scotch .. i;rhisky and S seized two bottles of the . 
same brand~· The four bottles were assembled· and sealed in the· 
presence of Hausner. Each of -the bottles bore on the label 11 86 ~-, . 

. proof.," Hausner signed each seal. and he was given an official 
receipt for each bottle. Prior to removing the· bottles from the . 
premises, Hausner was informed that the bottles appeared to be lo'\'t 
in proof. The bottles were taken from the licensed premises -_··. : · . ·. 
directly to the Division office for testing by the Division 
chemist a 

A duly certffied report ·of analysis of the foiu-- seized 
bottles, made by John P4> Brady (a .graduate chemist regular.ly. 
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. employed by .the Divi_sion), and the four seized bottles were 
received in evidenceai In brief, the report of chemical analysis_. 
indicated that the, contents of all of the bottles. were not genuine 
for the reason ·that all of the bottles were low in proof and c·olor er 

The ~-'proof varied .from a· low of· 78" 7 to a high of 83ol+c 

In defense "'Of .the charge,' the licensee contended. that. ·he 
did not tamper with the bottles; thq,t they' may have· been low in­
proof because they had been purchased more than two years prior 
to the te~tinge and each of the seized bottles had pourers :attached 
to them; he had.. no· knowledge that the whisky was low in proof'.and, 
f·tnally, that some. third person (not one of his employees) who 
bore ill wil~ towar~ the licensee tampered with. the bottles e .. 

In adjudicating this matter, I find that the unchallenged. 
report of the chemist indicating that the bottles bore labels· 
which did not truly describe their contents is fully dispositive· 
of that issueo , 

_As stated heretofore, licensee is charged with violating 
Rule 27 of State Regulation No4) ·200 The pertit;Lent part· of the· rule 
in que~tion reads as fallows: · 

"No retail licensee shall possess, have custody of, 
or allow, permit or sUffer ·in or upon the licensed 
premi~es any alcoholic beverageQ~~in any keg, barrel, 
can, bottle, flask or similar.container whicho•a(b) 
bears a label which does not truly describe its1 
contentsG~©n 

The phrasing of the vital part of the rule of present 
· concern to us, which reads, "No retail licensee shall pos.sess, 
have custody of~ or allow, permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises any alcoholic beveragen, is clear and unambiguous, 
and.·clearly renders unmeritorious the defenses raised ·by the 
licensee without. considering the bona fides ther.eof. 

Applying the firmly established principles to the instant 
proceeding, I am persuaded. that ·,the evidence is clear an<?- con­
vincing that the licensee is guilty of said charge and I therefore 
recommend that the licensee be folllld guilty of said charge· • 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspens·:Lon of license 
by the Director for similar violation for for~l 4ays effective 
January 10, 1968 (terminating Fe.bruary 19, 1968h· · Re Hausner'& 
Bulletin 1779, ·Item 10.. Additionally, the license then held y 
Penn Brook Inn) Inc~ for premises 33-35 West Grand Street, . 
Elizabeth, in which corporation he was secretary-treasurer, was 
suspended by the Director for similar violation for sixty-five 
days effective Septembe.r 13, 1960. Re Penn Brook Inn, ~ •. , 
Bulletin 1358, ·Item 861 

· It i_s further recommended that the prior record of 
suspension for·similar violation in 1968 within· the past five years: 
considered, the license be suspended' for thirty days (Re-Cleffi'-2, 
Q._a,fe, Inci), Bulletin 1745, Item 2), to which should be added five 
days by reason of the suspension of license of Penn Brook Inn Inco 
(Re Gallia.i Bulletin 1811, Item.8) for similar violation in i96o, 
more than rive but less than ten years ago (Re Ganser 1 s Tavern, II1£.e, 
Bulletin 1784,- Item >t) and an additional.fifteen days by reas~on of 
the occurrence of the instant violation on April 17, 1968, in;' close 
proximity to the expiration of the previous.suspension on February 
19,:1968 (Re Ma:.e.sm, Inc~, Bulletin 1769, Iteml+)j or a total of 
fifty days·. 
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Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to th~ Hearer's report and argument 
thereto were filed by the license·e and answering argurnent to the. · 
exceptions wa·~ filed by the prosec.uting attorney, .pursuant to' 
Rule 6 of State Regulation ~o. 16. · . . . 

I find that the.matters contained in ~he exceptions hav~ 
either been cons ider·ed in detail by the Hearer in his ,repor·c · 
or are wi tholit mer.i ti~ 1· 

1 
• 

. . 
· " Con~equerttly, having considered the entire recqrd herein, .. · 

including the transcript of testimony, the e·xhibitsi the Hearerts 
report and the exceptions and answering argument fi ed thereto, .. 
:i: concur in ·the. findings ahd_ ti~!J.clusions of the Hearer and adopt · 
them as my cohclusionso I shail therefore impose the penalty 
recom!nended by the Hearer, rts.m~ly; a-· license suspension· of 
fifty days0 · . -. . . . 

.i_lccordingly, it'ris, bn this" 14th day of November, 1968, 
. . \. . " 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License: .. o-111, . ~· -~. 
issued by the City Counci'l of the City of Elizabeth._tp S~ · ·. ·• .· 
Edward Hausner, t/a.· 81.t-.Yl:ine Lounge, for premises 789 )?.~tiJ'd . .A.venu.e, 
Elizabeth~ b¢ and the same is hereby·suspended for fifty {50) 
days, commencing at 2:00 aem •. Thursday, November 21 1 1968, 
and. terminating at 2~00 a~m. Friday, Januar1 10, 19o9. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR·. 

6. D'ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· FRmJT - FAILURE· TO KEEP BOOKS. 
OF ACCOUNT - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 40 DAYS, · LESS. 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

O.Kr;I CORRAL, INCG 
146 Mulberry Street 
·Newark,2 Ne- Jo 

Holder .of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-628 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark · · 

\ CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Raffaele, Esq&, Attorney, for License~! 
Louis F. Treole, Esqg,.Appearing for Divisioti of Alcbholic 

. Beverage Control 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee-pleads ill2l1 vul·t to· charges .'(1), (2) C\n<l (3} · · :. 
alleging that by false statements in its application for license,· 
it. concealed the fact that since Jiily 27, 1967 Charles Caruso ·. 
wa_s the real and.beneficia_l ovmer of 98 per 1 cent of its corporat~ · 
stock listed in the nam~ of Ralph Berardinelli, in violation,.of · 
'.R.S~ 33:1-25 and 52, and (4) failed to keep :true books of accoUilt. 
of the licensed business, in violation bf Rule 36 of State 

.: Regulation No. 20a , ~. 
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· · During; the pendency of this proceeding, the ·Unla'.wt:tii. :.. .:.-
S'iitua tion wa;s: corrected· by transfer of 98 per ce:nt of .. tl:i.~ _· . 
c.orpo~ate: :S'tock to Caruso. · ;. 

· · . . -Licensee~ has a- previous- record of' suspensi.on or· license1 : 

by· the 'Director for sixty days effective January· 17 1966. ·~nd· · .· .. 
· again f o:r: t"t~o. h1ll1d:r:e~ f i ~e- days eff ect.i ve .January -._iii i-967.·, · · l)~th . 
. for p~rmitt1ng sol1c1tat1on for pnostitution on the . ic-en~eq . ... .: 
premises. · R_e ·Oo K. Corral, Inc., Bulletin. ·1660, Item 5.;. · 

_Bulletin 1718, .Ite,m,24J· . 

, The licens·e will be susp,ended on the first, se~op;d g;11d 
.third char.gas for twenty days· {Re Forked_ River Hou~et Inc.:, ... _· 
Bulletin.1821, ltem 8) and on the fourth ch~rge for· ep d~ys 
(Re American Legion Post #380, BUlletin 1661, Item 3), tq 
·w~j_ch will b~ ·added ten days by reason of the record of tw:o .. 
. s·us·pens.ions of ·license for dissimilar violati0n ·within t_~e .J:,~st · 
five year.s (Re Poodle ,.Club, Inc., -~ulletin 1813·, It.em .3) or ... ::.iJ: · ·· 
total of f arty day·s, with reJ!liS s·ian of five -days . for tl);e ·. '.p·l$2~ 
entered, ·1eaving a net. suspension. of thirty-ftve :days• . 

,. ' . . . 

~~Accordingly, it is, :on .this .14th da;y of ~N.ov_ember·, J;:9.61l.,: . 

. · .. · c ·• • "ORDERED that Plenary Retaii Consumption --License ·c.,.6.26 . ·_ · 
· ·._ issued by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic ·Bever~ge CC?nt;r:Q.l· .~e>f 

·. the City of ,Newark ~o O.K .. C0rra1,, ~nc~ fqr ·premi,ses i~6 ~·-··. " 
Mulberry Street, ·Newark, ·be -and· tl;le .same is :h~re-by suspend~d 
for thir:ty-fi ve (35') ·days, c:omniencing at 2: 00 a.m. Thwscl.ay;,: 
N-ovember .21, ·1968,. and terminating ·at '2:-00 ·~··1ll.• ;Thursday, · · ~ 
_December ,26, 1968-~ I / · 

JOSEPH M. :KEEGAN 
·D,IRECTOR· 

7. 1DISCIPLIRABY .PROCEEDIN.GS .FALSE :STA'rEMENT m LlC$NSE 
APPLICATION ~- PRIOR -SIMILAR _AND D.ISS IMILAa \REC..ORD .... . · . 
'LICENSE .. SUSPENDED. FOR .BALANCE OF TERM WIT..H .LEAVE TO L!fT· . . . 
ON PRO.OF OF CORRECTION OF .UNMWFUL S.ITUAT_ION :AFTER ·.~.0-'.1?.~~~"~ ... _.-.. 

. In the :Matter ·o_f Disciplinary 
Procee~ings againfut · . _ 

HI-DE~HO Corp. 
602 ·Paterson Plank Road· 

. JJni.on ·c·i ty,. N,, t. I' : 

Holder · .. 0-f. Plenary-'.Retail Consumpt~on 
_ License.C-26, issued by.the Board.of 
· .Commissioners _of · the .. city of Union· 

City.:· .. . ·. 

! 

~ ----~------------~--- ... ----~--~-~-------~--·----- -__ , . 

. t! CONCLUSIONS 
. · AIID · bRI>E1f · 

James. F.. Mc,Govern, Jr., .Esq~, :Attorney for Licensee· . _ 
. Edward. "F. Amqrose, Esq• , Appeari~g for ·Di y~~ion o! Alcoh.o.J.:tc 

· ·Beve_rage ~Control . , : 

BY THE.DIRECTOR:· 
-' ~ ~~ 

- .. License.a. -pleads ll.Qll vul t t,o a charge alleging .that ·/in 
1 ts application for license- dated May 22 1967, .it ·fals;~~Y/f~,isted 
. as its. stockholders .Sue Gale -Gilligan· 49%., ;Dorotby Bos~ns~-i;'.i:5.0~~, 
. and· Teddy Rigano 1%, whereas ·in -.fact each -'~as the benefic;i·Al 
·mmer of 33-1/3% of the corporate stock,- iJ1 violation of.,.rR~:s. 

: 33 :l-.25.. ' . . . , .. , ' ' ' 



. . :SULLETIN····18J2 PAGE i) • 
Licensee has a pr·ev-ious · :~ecord/ of· suspension o)r . licens~·,.. 

by .. the municipal issuing a11:th_o~\ity· for· -ten day~ eff~ctive ·July~ ·-~ : 
. 26, 1965 for permitting a brawl on. the licens.ed' premises.,- and . 

. ·by the Directqr for twenty-five days effective April ~18, · 1966. · ·· · · 
·ror sale.to minors·and false statement in the license application· 
by failti.re to: disclose the suspensions of licenses held by TeQ.dy· ·. 

, Rigano_, indiv~_dually and as· a nie_~ber of other corpo~at~.,-licensees•.: · 
Re Hi-lJe-Ho.Corpo, Bulletin 1676, .Item 7. In·~ddlti_on,.~he·.:.· .. · .· 
license ·th.eh held by Teddy· Rigano. for pr~·mises ·, 6'15 Paters·on . 

· Plank Road, Union Pity, was ·-suspended ·by the Director for twenty• .· 
. five df.y's. effective May 27 '· 1957 for permitting.: host:ess a·ctivity; · 
and the license then held by Club Hi-De-Ho, Inc. _(of which Teddy' .. 
Rigano was secretaryn.treasurer· and 60% stockholder)·· for· premises .. , 
Baldwin Avenue -and Route )46, Lodi, ·was suspep.ded· by·'the Direct(>r·:. ' . 
. for _fdrty-five days effec··tive .April 26,-·:·1951f·, for permitting.:·.::··:···· 
_indecent .entertainment and hostes·s activity,· and. (when·Rigano · · ., 
was secretary and 50% stockholder) was again·-suspended by 'the· ... 
Director for thirty-five days effective 'March 2, 1955, for. ·. · · 
hostess ac~ivitye See Re Rigano,: Bulletin 117~,- I:tem 3.· .·.· 

• t ' • , • ~· : , ·. - :· ' • 

. · . ..···:The··:·.p~i~r·-,r.eeord of suspensions of licens~ for .. dis•: _'.". 
"simj.llaro_·'viqlp.tions occurring more than five years~· ag,o_. d,isregardea·, 
but the.record· Of suspension for similar Violation.in·l966within..> 

. :_the past~ f.ive·ye,ars .considered, .the. license would>usually ·be:,'.-..' .. '. 
susp~,:Qde.d'<for::.f'orty:_.days (cf., Re Forked. River. House., .·.In~~:!/:,._: .. ~': ·.\' 

.·'Bulletin:,T821,-· Item S-; ··:Re· Lesniewski, Bulletin "1743;,,._ .. 'ltem->5)~;:;.,::··to:"': 
: wh:tch·;WO·U.~d/be:··added five .days· by.· reason Of, the ·-r~c,ord-::.pf·_-,.,< '. ... _.:.>: .... · ·:· >' . 

::· ·susp.ension''.f'or' dis.similar violation. in· 196' within"·the··riast·:r:1v:e·;<· · = 

years· {:f\e ·J.farcella Bar .. , ·rnc •. Bullet.in· 1820, Item.:11},. or. a>~>·:. ": 
total· of forty-fiv~· days, ,wifh remission of. ;five ·days 'for, ·the';··>·-~" 

_plea_ ehtere~, leaving a .net suspension of;. ·forty days:,.·· .. · .. · ·· · 

. . .. :.Ho·wever, since to date there i.s ·no iD:dicaticn ·.that:-,. . ....... . 
. correction of the unlawful situation has been accomplished''.~ th~ . , · 

·.· licenS~, ·Will be .. SUS pended ·_for the- balance Of.· its term,· :with - _.,.:_ • _· . 
, leave gra.nte·~- to the licensee or .any bona fide ·transferee of the· 
licensecto apply, for lifting of the. s'uspension when'ever. the :uil_. .· .· 
lawful situation has been corrected but in nc>- event sooner than:· .. · 

··forty days from ~he commence~~rit of the suspen.scion herein. . . 

·Accordingly_, it is, on this 14th day of. November 196S, "::· 
. . . 

. · ~- . ,· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-26,.'." 
. issued by .. the Board of Co_mmissioners of ·the . City o:r· Union City 
_to.:-H~-De-;Ho Corp'!, .for premises_ 602 Paterson:. :?lank Road,. Union ·. 
~ity,:. be and. the sa1!1e ·is herel?y suspended f()=: the balance o:e . · 

· its term, viz., unt11· June. 30, ~ 1969, commencing. at 3 .a.m. . 
"_Thursday, ·November 21, 196~, with. leave· to ~;tie ~i~ensee 9r.any­
. bona ·f.ide transferee of the licens.e to i'ile :v;erified petition 

·.establishing corr$ction of the unlawful· .si tua_''tion. for: lifting 
_ of,,,the suspension of license· ·on ·or after 3 ~.m •. Tuesday_,- __ . · 

... ·December .31,_· 1968. ~: 1 
/ 

:~ 

·t JOSEPH M. 1\EEGAN· 
. ,. I>IRE.CTOR 

·- ...... 

...... 

\ 



PAGE 16 

. 8 •. -: D.ISCIPLlNARY ~ROCEEDINGS. -· HOSTESS ACTIVITY ~ LICEMSE 
SUSPENDED _FO~ 20 DAYS.,_ LESS :5 FOR PLEA • 

. ·. . . . . ' } .. 

In·; the·._Ma:tter o,f .. Disci-plin~ry 
Proc.eeding~- against .. · . 

. . . 

·. . '. ~-

THOMAS .BUCCI JRe ... 
t/a. Penguin Club . 

:) 

). 

) 
CONCLUSIONS· 
. AND ORDER~ .>·· 

·933 Atlantic _Avenue 
Atlantic·: City, :N~. J •. ·) 

Holder or· Plenary. Retail,. Consmnpt.ion ) 
License C~l93, issued by the.Board 
of Coriunis:s;ioners of the- City of . ) , 
Atlant-ic· €.'ity 
·--~---------·---·Ill!'-~--.. ·-----'--__,_ ------~--~----- ~ ~-

. Licensee,. -Pro se 
Louis F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for Di vision. or" Alcoholic 

_Beverage Control. · 

. BY THE D-Il1filCT OR: 
"\ .. ' 

.. , ~···"'··:Lic·ensee pleads. non. vult to a charge alleging_ that Fon.: . 
· October 5\ 1968· he permitted a female entertainer: to· drink at::. : · 
the· exp.ense' of a male·· patron, in- violatio:Q. ·of Rule ~2 of .. · 

. St:ate Reg.ulation No-.- 20. · .· · . '· · · . · · · 

. . · Absep.t .prior. record, the. license wi:;l.l. be suspe:Q.ded ~ .. ~r: · -. ·· 
twenty days, with remi_ssion of fiv:e ·days for the~ plea ent~re.d;,:· 
leavin~ a net ·suspens_ion of fifteen days •. ~-e Fant. Inc-., · , ·· 
Bulletin 1822 ,_ Item ¥;. · . . . : 

. . 

Accordingly,_ it· is_, on this 19th day of N.oveni~er l~6tt,~ .... 

ORDERED tha.t. Plenary R~tail Consumption License · C•19J.,,~ .. 
issued. by the Board of Commissioners. of the City o.f .Atlantlo· .. · 
City to Thomas Bucci,_ Jr., t/a Penguin- Club,. for premises 933>· 
Atlantic :Avenue 1 Atlantic. City., be . and tl}e same is. ··hereby : ·. ·:· · .. 
suspended for ·r ifteen (15) ·days, commencing at· 7 a.m. ·Tuesday,_~ 
November :·26, 1968, and terminating at {'a.m •. Wedne~day, . _. ·. ·:_ 
December 11, 1968• · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
: µIRE.CT OR 

.9. STATE LICENSES - .NEvf ·APPLICATIONS. FILED •. 

Joseph Pingitor.e Co.-
241 Chelsea Avenue .. , 
;LongBrancht.N~·J.. · ·._·· .· . 

. Ap.plicat19n filed December .. 18, 1968 for .:person-t.o-pers~I.i. · .·· 
. transfer of State Beverage Distributor •·s.· ·11cens·e $BiD-16 .. · 

from Joseph Pingitore, Inc. · · · ·.- · · 

· Boller Wine and Liquol.. ·Inc~ 
438-440~442-441-l+l+L~ East Jer.s.ey Str·eet 
Elizabeth, New Jersey . i:: . .. .. 

. · Application filed. D~.cember 13, 1968· for person-to-p.ersqn,·. 
· · transfer· of Plenary Wholesale, License W-7. from Boll~r'·s. : .· 

. Bevei~age s , . .Inc.· ' · .. : · 

New Jersey State Library. 

' · .. 


